

No. 20-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY,
INC.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CORTMAN
CODY BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. There is an intractable circuit split over *Marks* and how to determine which Justice “concurred in the judgments on the narrowest grounds.” 6

 A. The lower courts have developed at least three frameworks to determine what opinion constitutes the “narrowest grounds.” 8

 B. Even courts that have adopted the same framework differ substantially on how to apply that framework..... 10

II. There is an intractable circuit split over what opinion from *June Medical* constitutes the “narrowest grounds.” 15

 A. The lower courts have split over how to apply the Chief Justice’s concurring opinion. 16

 B. This Court should confirm that the Chief Justice’s concurrence sets the standard for analyzing the validity of pro-life protections. 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 488, 2020 WL 6063778 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)	19
<i>American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. FDA</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2020).....	18
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9, 20
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980).....	15
<i>Bristol Regional Women’s Center, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 1589336 (6th Cir. Apr. 23, 2021).....	17
<i>Bristol Regional Women’s Center, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 988 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	14
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	15

<i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9, 13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	7, 15, 19
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	3, 16, 20
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018).....	2, 15
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the University of Georgia</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	passim
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Lebanon Farms Disposal, Inc. v. County of Lebanon</i> , 538 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Lisk v. Lumber One Wood Preserving, LLC</i> , 792 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021).....	16

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	2, 7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	14
<i>Memphis Center for Reproductive Health v.</i> <i>Slatery</i> , 2020 WL 4274198 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020) ...	19
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	14
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	7, 15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council</i> <i>for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky v.</i> <i>Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania</i> <i>v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 9, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania</i> <i>v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	9, 11

<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 1377279 (6th Cir. Apr. 13, 2021).....	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	5, 7
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	1
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Carrizales-Toledo</i> , 454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Duron-Caldera</i> , 737 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 694 (S.D. Ind. 2020)	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	2
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 972 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2020).....	4, 18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2020).....	4

Other Authorities

Justin F. Marceau, <i>Lifting the Haze of Baze: Lethal Injection, The Eighth Amendment, and Plurality Opinions</i> , 41 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 159 (2009).....	12, 13
---	--------

Lewis A. Kornhauser & Lawrence G. Sager, <i>The One and the Many: Adjudication in Collegial Courts</i> , 81 CAL. L. REV. 1 (1993).....	20
M. Todd Henderson, <i>From Seriatim to Consensus and Back Again: A Theory of Dissent</i> , 2007 SUP. CT. REV. 283 (2008).....	6
Mark Alan Thurmon, Note, <i>When the Court Divides: Reconsidering the Precedential Value of Supreme Court Plurality Decisions</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 419 (1992)	6, 7
Michael L. Eber, Comment, <i>When the Dissent Creates the Law: Cross-Cutting Majorities and the Prediction Model of Precedent</i> , 58 EMORY L.J. 207 (2008)	10
Pamela C. Corley, <i>Uncertain Precedent: Circuit Court Responses to Supreme Court Plurality Opinions</i> , 37 AM. POL. RES. 30 (2009)	23
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions and Precedential Constraint</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 795 (2017).....	passim
